



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11302/2023

PAWAN KUMAR JAIN Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rishabh Jain, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA Respondent

Through: Mr. Amit Tiwari, SPC with Mr.
Chetanya Puri, GP and Mr.
Himanshu, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

% **19.01.2024**

1. The Petitioner has approached this Court for a direction to the Respondents to change the status of its company from struck off to active.
2. This Court on 25.08.2023 had directed the learned Counsel for the Respondent to take instructions.
3. Today, it is stated by the learned Counsel for the Respondent that the name of the Petitioner's company was struck off in 2007 itself and the Writ Petition is, therefore, barred by delay and laches.
4. Let a reply be filed by the Respondent within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks.
5. List on 15.04.2024.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

JANUARY 19, 2024

Rahul